
 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 21 JANUARY 2022 AT 2.30 PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065 
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 

 

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting. Around one in three people who are infected with COVID-19 have no symptoms so 
could be spreading the virus without knowing it. Asymptomatic testing – getting tested when you 
don’t have symptoms - helps protect people most at risk by helping to drive down transmission 
rates. We strongly encourage you to take up the habit of regular asymptomatic testing to help 
prevent the spread of coronavirus to your colleagues and residents you work with.  
 

 We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated, and if eligible, have 
received a booster.  
 

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by UK Health Security Agency.  
 

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall, 
and are recommended to continue wearing a face covering in the Council Chamber except when 
speaking.  
 

 Although not a requirement attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social distance and 
take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection.  
 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place.  
 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  
 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Leo Madden (Chair) 
Councillor Daniel Wemyss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stuart Brown 
Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor John Smith 
 
Standing Deputies 
 
Councillor Ryan Brent 
Councillor Lewis Gosling 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
Councillor Rob Wood 
 

 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 3   Minutes of Meeting held on 5 November 2021 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

  RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 
2021 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

 4   Portsmouth City Council Audit Results Report: Year ended 31 March 
2021 (updated January 2022)  
 

  Report to follow under separate cover. 
 
Portsmouth City Council's Audit Results as updated January 2022 - for noting. 
 



 
3 

 

 5   Corporate Performance Report - Q2 2021/22 (Pages 13 - 56) 
 

  To report any significant performance issues arising from Q2 2021-22 
performance monitoring to the Governance and Audit and Standards 
committee and highlight areas for further action or analysis. 
  
RECOMMENDED that the Committee:- 
  
(i)  Note the report in the revised format; and 
 
(ii) Agree if any further action is required in response to performance 

issues highlighted. 
 

 6   Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 10 January 2022 (Pages 57 - 
72) 

  The purpose of this report is to update the Governance and Audit and 
Standards Committee on the Internal Audit Performance for 2021/22 to 10 
January 2022 against the Annual Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and 
areas where assurance can be given on the internal control framework. 
  
Recommended that the Governance, Audit & Standards Committee 
notes: 
  
(i)      the Audit Performance and results for 2021/22 to 10 January 2022; 

and 
(ii)    the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits completed 

from the 2021/22 Audit Plan, including follow up work performed. 
 

 7   Whistleblowing Annual Report and Policy (Pages 73 - 84) 

  The purpose of the report is to update the committee on the nature and 
handling of any whistleblowing concerns which have been raised for the 
period January 2021 to December 2021.  
 
In addition to this to confirm that, following the annual review of the 
whistleblowing policy, there are no current proposed changes. 

  
RECOMMENDED that Members of the Committee: 
  
(i) Note this report and the attached Appendix A and consider whether 

any further action is required; and 
 
(ii) Note the whistleblowing policy, Appendix B, where there are no 

proposed changes. 
 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

 8   Treasury Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter of 2021/22 
(Pages 85 - 94) 

  The purpose of the report is to inform members and the wider community of 
the Council’s Treasury Management position, ie. its borrowing and cash 
investments at 31st December 2021 and of the risks attached to that position. 
 
Whilst the Council has a portfolio of investment properties and some equity 
shares which were acquired through the capital programme; these do not in 
themselves form part of the treasury management function. 
 
Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the following be noted: 
 
(i) That the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained 

within the Treasury Management Policy 2021/22 in the period up to 
31st December 2021; and 

 
(ii) The actual Treasury Management indicators as at 31st December 2021 

set out in Appendix A. 

   

 9   Report to Governance & Audit & Standards Committee on complaints 
received into alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by Members of 
the Council for the calendar year 2021 (Pages 95 - 98) 
 

  The purpose of the report is to update Members of the Committee in relation 
to complaints which have been progressed within the calendar year 2021 and 
which allege that Councillors may have breached the Code of Conduct. 
  
Recommendations 

 
(i) It is recommended that Members of the Committee note the report. 
 
(ii) It is recommended that Members of the Committee consider 

whether any further action is required by them.; and  
 
(iii) It is recommended that Members of the Committee place on record 

their thanks to the Independent Persons.  
 
All independent Persons have been contacted and provided the 
Monitoring Officer with feedback. The Monitoring Officer will comment at 
the meeting if relevant.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

 

 10   Exclusion of Press & Public  

  In view of the contents of the appendices to the following items (11 & 12) on 
the agenda, the committee is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following motion 
should it wish to discuss the details contained within the exempt appendices 
during the discussions on these items: 
  
“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that the appendices to the report contains information 
defined as exempt in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972" The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the 
public interest in disclosing the information. Under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) England 
Regulations 2012, regulation 5, the reasons for exemption of the listed 
appendices are shown below. (NB The exempt/confidential committee papers 
on the agenda will contain information which is commercially, legally or 
personally sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties. 
  
Members are reminded of standing order restrictions on the disclosure of 
exempt information and are asked to dispose of exempt documentation as 
confidential waste at the conclusion of the meeting.  
 
Item                                                                           Exemption Para No. 
  
11.  Property Investment Fund - Covid-19 Impact         3 
 
(Exempt Appendix A) *3. Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
12. Procurement Management Information                                           3 
  
(Exempt Appendices 1, 2 and 3) *3. Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

 11   Property Investment Fund - Covid-19 Impact (Pages 99 - 106) 

  The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the response and impact 
of the Covid- 19 pandemic on Portsmouth City Council's commercial property 
investments. 

This report is for noting. 

 

 

 



 
6 

 

 12   Procurement Management Information (Pages 107 - 152) 

  The purpose of this report is to provide evidence to allow the committee to 
evaluate the extent that Portsmouth City Council is producing contracts for 
goods, works and services in a legally compliant value for money basis.  
 
The report is for noting. 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Friday, 5 November 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
  
 Councillor Stuart Brown 

Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor John Smith 
 

 
Officers 

 
Peter Baulf, City Solicitor 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical & Financial Planning) 
Richard Lock, procurement Manager 
Julian Pike, Deputy Director of Finance & S151 Officer 

 
 

44. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Daniel Wemyss. 
 

45. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

46. Minutes of Meeting held on 24 September 2021 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

47. Proposed Changes to the Scheme of Delegation in respect of Planning 
Committee (AI 4) 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Ian Maguire, Assistant Director Planning & Economic Growth, introduced the 
item which sought the comm
[...]
e. 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that the right of a Councillor to 
require committee determination of an application would remain unaltered and 
there was a significant minority of applications included on Planning 
Committee agendas which only had objector.  These applications took on 
average four weeks longer to process.  
 
The committee learnt that no objections to the proposals had been raised by 
members of the Planning Committee when it had been briefed on the matter 
and Cllr Gerada confirmed that she had briefed the Labour members on the 
proposal and they were supportive. 
 
The committee noted the delays in the approval of planning applications and 
that one element was the volume of applications requiring a Planning 
Committee Decision. 
 
Having considered the matter, the committee raised no objections to the 
proposal. 
 

Page 8



 
3 

 

RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee raised 
no objections to the proposal and the matters raised during the debate 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

48. Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 18th October 2021 (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report which 
updated the committee on the Internal Audit Performance for 2021/22 to 18th 
October 2021 against the Annual Audit Plan.  
 
The committee was advised that there were no new areas of significant 
concern to highlight for this reporting period and the expectation was that all 
reviews identified at the beginning of the year would be cleared.  A few areas 
had been removed due to staff sickness in the audit team and would be 
reassessed at Quarter 4 for inclusion in the 22/23 Audit Plan. 
 
The committee raised a concern in respect of the high-risk exception in 
relation to annual gas servicing.  
 
In reply the Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that the statistics related to 
Council tenants and the reason for the high exception was due to an average 
delay of 16.9 days for an annual gas service within the sample selected. She 
confirmed that emergency works had not been delayed. 
 
In respect of concerns that the Hive strategic objectives were not being met 
she confirmed that there were good arrangements in place and a number of 
actions had commenced and were being implemented to resolve the issues.   
 
In response to a question about the high-risk exception in respect of rent 
income it was confirmed that there would have been cash credits, however 
there should have been clear explanatory notes on file.  This affected a 
reasonably small amount of refunds and she was satisfied that there were 
good arrangements in place to resolve the issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee noted:  
 

(i) the Audit Performance for 2021-22 to 18th October 2021; and 
 

(ii) the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 
completed from the 2021/22 Audit Plan, including follow up 
work performed. 

 
49. Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2021/22 (AI 6) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

 
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical and Financial Planning), 
introduced the report which informed the Committee of the Council’s Treasury 

Page 9



 
4 

 

Management position, ie. its borrowing and cash investments at 
30 September 2021 and of the risks attached to that position. 
 
In response to a question Mr Lloyd confirmed that loans from the Public 
Works Loan Board were generally competitive and represented value for 
money at the time they were taken out. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance& Audit & Standards Committee NOTED 
  

(1)   That the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained 
within the Treasury Management Policy 2020/21 in the period up to 
30 September 2021; and 
  

(2)  The actual Treasury Management indicators as at 30th September 2021 
set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

50. Decision to Opt into the National Scheme for Auditor Appointments 
Managed by Public Sector Audit Appointm
[...]
 political balance rules in relation to the constitution 
of Sub-Committees considering complaints against Members (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Peter Baulf, City Solicitor, introduced the report which asked the committee  
to consider whether it wished to disapply the political balance rules in respect 
of its Sub-Committees and the Initial Filtering Panels which considered 
complaints against Members. 
 
The committee had no questions in respect of this item. 
 
RESOLVED that the political balance rules are disapplied in respect of 
Governance and Audit and Standards Sub-Committees which are 
considering complaints against Members and also the same 
arrangement should apply in respect of Initial Filtering Panel 
membership. 
 

53. Procurement Management Information (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 

Richard Lock, Procurement Manager, introduced the report which provided 
evidence to allow the committee to evaluate the extent that Portsmouth City 
Council was producing contracts for goods, works and services in a legally 
compliant value for money basis. 
 
He detailed the three key areas that the report focused on which were spend 
compliance, waiver exemptions and contract management. 
 
Spend Compliance 
 
91% of purchase orders were now linked to contracts as opposed to 71% in 
2020.  This was largely a result of the migration to the Oracle Fusion software. 
 
All services were above 95% apart from Corporate Services which was 70%.  
There were however no specific concerns in respect of Corporate Services. 
 

Page 11



 
6 

 

Contract Award via Waiver 
 
No significant concerns were raised, and the figure had fallen quite 
significantly in the past year with far less in respect of the Covid-19 pandemic 
and Brexit.  Currently at £4m 
 
Contract Management Performance Monitoring 
 
This was an area for improvement and more visibility was needed. This would 
be a focus for the remainder of the financial year. 
 
There was one red indicator for the collection 
[...]
12,000 Live 01-Jul-20 Complete Sep-21

GREEN GREEN

Implementation of Northgat 

Citizen Access suite

Provision of online portal using Citizen Access to provide

Northgate cloud customer access portals and public web self-

service for Revenues and Housing Benefit.

Financial 

Services 

Cllr Chris Atwell 
£250,000 Requirements & Analysis 01-Sep-21 Infrastructure setup Mar-22

GREEN GREEN Resources & Azure impact to 

Network configuration

Corporate Health 

Easy Travel  

P
age 55



Archive Tool Archive solution for legacy system
Financial 

Services 

Cllr Chris Atwell 
£661,000

Phase 1 -transfer of 

database
01-Apr-21

Phase 2 Access & 

reporting
Mar-22

GREEN GREEN

P
age 56



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting:  
 

Governance & Audit & Standards Committee 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 January 2022 

Subject:  
 

Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 10 January 2022 
 

Report by: 
 

Chief Internal Auditor 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 This is an Internal Audit Performance Status Report for the 2021-22 planned 

audit activities. Appendix A includes the detail of progress made against the 
annual plan and documents individual audit findings.   

 
2. Purpose of report  
 
2.1 This report is to update the Governance and Audit and Standards Committee on 

the Internal Audit Performance for 2021/22 to 10 January 2022 against the 
Annual Audit Plan, highlight areas of concern and areas where assurance can 
be given on the internal control framework.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Members note the Audit Performance for 2021-22 to 10 January 2022. 
 
3.2 That Members note the highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits 

completed from the 2021/22 Audit Plan, including follow up work performed. 
 
 
 4. Background 
 
4.1 The Annual Audit Plan for 2021-22 has been drawn up in accordance with the 

agreed Audit Strategy and was approved by this Committee o
[...]
 Report to Governance & Audit & Standards Committee on complaints received into alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by Members of the Council for the calendar year 2021
	Summary of Complaints 2021 - Appendix A

	11 Property Investment Fund - Covid-19 Impact
	EXEMPT Appendix A Gov & Audit

	12 Procurement Management Information
	Appendix 1a (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1b (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1c (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1d (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1e (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1f (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1g (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1h (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1i (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 1j (EXEMPT)
	Appendix 2a (Exempt)
	Appendix 2b (Exempt)
	Appendix 3a (Exempt)
	Appendix 3b (Exempt)






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee held on Friday, 21 January 2022 at 2.30 pm at the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
(NB These minutes should be read in conjunction with the agenda for the 

meeting which can be found at www.portsmouth.gov.uk.) 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Leo Madden (in the chair) 
 Councillor Daniel Wemyss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Stuart Brown 

Councillor Charlotte Gerada 
Councillor Lee Hunt 
Councillor John Smith 
 

 
Officers 

Peter Baulf, City Solicitor  
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor  
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager (Technical & Financial Planning)  
Jessica Mott, Senior Asset Manager 
Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager 
Paul Somerset, Deputy Chief Internal Auditor 
Tom Southall, Assistant Director Property & Investment  
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

3. Minutes of Meeting held on 5 November 2021 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2021 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record with the following 
amendment: 
 
Page 2, Para 6 - the addition of the word 'one' in the penultimate 
sentence to read as follows: "………included on Planning Committee 
agendas which only had one objector. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

4. Portsmouth City Council Audit Results Report: Year ended 31 March 
2021 (updated January 2022) (AI 4) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Helen Thompson and David White from Ernst & Young introduced the report 
which presented Portsmouth City Council's updated audit results for the year 
ended 31 March 2021 to the committee for information. 
 
The draft had been presented to the committee at its meeting held on 24 
September 2021 and the work was now complete apart from small queries in 
respect of going concern, along with some general procedures required by the 
ISAs, remaining internal review processes and some audit conclusion 
procedures.  The audit had taken longer to complete than usual due to an 
additional level of scrutiny following the 2019 audit and a pressure on 
capacity. 
 
The committee was updated on the previous outstanding issues of significant 
risk which had moved on since September 2021. 
 
Valuation of Lakeside North Harbour Asset 
 
The internal valuation specialists’ review of the valuation of Lakeside North 
Harbour had concluded that each of the ten assets comprising the Lakeside 
campus were within the expected valuation range. Therefore, there were no 
identified issues with the valuation of Lakeside in the financial statements. 
 
Valuation of Investment Property and Land and Buildings (valued using EUV 
& FV method 
 
Large samples of investment properties, land and buildings were tested with 
two audit differences identified. 
 
For one investment property asset the valuer used a yield which was outside 
the benchmark range based on national comparators, resulting in a lower than 
expected valuation. The remaining investment property population for similar 
assets was reviewed to gauge the overall effect of this issue and calculated a 
projected overall understatement of the investment property balance of £964k.   
 
For one land and buildings asset, the valuer had miscalculated the internal 
area for the building, resulting in an overstatement of property, plant and 
equipment of £1.47m.  It was noted however that a further individual asset 
difference resulted in an overall net below the trivial level at a £0.24m 
understatement, which did not impact the overall audit opinion. 
 
Two differences in methodology which did not form material issues for the 
accounts were identified: 
 
Purchaser costs had not been separately allowed for in valuations performed 
by the internal valuations team; however, they formed part of the overall yield 



 
3 

 

consideration. External Audit recommended that these be considered 
separately going forward. 
 
Management fees had been allowed for separately in valuations performed by 
the internal valuations team. The expectation was that these would usually be 
incorporated within the yield and it was recommended that this be considered 
going forward. 
 
Valuation of Land & Buildings valued at Depreciated Replacement Cost 
(DRC), and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) properties 
 
A substantial sample of land and buildings assets valued at depreciated 
replacement cost, along with 20 HRA Beacon properties. There were no 
matters to report regarding Housing Revenue Account valuations.  
 
For one land and buildings asset, the valuer had used the incorrect asset life 
in the valuation calculation, resulting in an understatement of PPE of £1.71m. 
 
It was noted that the net impact on PPE of this difference and the one 
reported on previously represented a £0.24m understatement, which was 
trivial and therefore did not impact the overall audit opinion. 
 
For the population of land and buildings assets valued at depreciated 
replacement cost the internal valuer had not allowed for professional fees as 
expected within the valuation calculations performed in 2019/20 and 2020/21.  
This had resulted in a total calculated £3.97m overstatement of PPE.  
 
Valuations had included a contingency amount, which specialists felt was 
against best practice and had resulted in an underspend of just under £4m.  
The net impact of these two factors was therefore trivial and did not impact 
the overall audit opinion.  
 
It was advised that professional fees should be included, and contingency 
fees excluded, from depreciated replacement cost valuations going forward. 
 
Pension Liability Valuation 
 
In the report presented in September 2021 work was expected from the 
internal pension specialists to provide assurance of the model used by the 
actuary to calculate the valuation.  Work had now been completed with no 
matters to report. 
 
In closing, it was confirmed that the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
had determined the 19/20 the fee with a variation £48,112.  It was expected 
that the 20/21 audit would be completed in the coming weeks and the 
committee would be advised of the 20/21 fee at a future meeting. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that whilst there had been some 
mathematical human error in respect of the property misstatements, this had 
only been identified in two of a very large number of samples tested and did 
not give cause for concern going forward. 



 
4 

 

 
In reply to further questions, it was hoped that an update on fees for 20/21 
could be given at the March 2022 meeting, although this wouldn't be the figure 
agreed by PSAA.  In respect of the capacity of Ernst & Young in the longer 
term it was explained that recruitment and retention was an issue being 
addressed and some further thinking would be undertaken nationally around 
simplifying processes for both councils and external auditors.   
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report. 
 

5. Corporate Performance Report - Q2 2021/22 (AI 5) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Kelly Nash, Corporate Performance Manager introduced the report which 
reported any significant performance issues arising from Q2 2021-22 
performance monitoring to the committee. 
 
In response to a question regarding a lack of morale across of some staff it 
was explained that there were differences across departments and the results 
of the recent employee survey were being analysed.  The results of this would 
be presented to the Employment Committee in due course. 
 
In respective of collaborative working, this was seen as a real benefit which 
arose during the pandemic and was something that the council was keen to 
continue with going forward. 
 
The Corporate Performance Manager agreed to provide a response in respect 
of a question seeking an update on building project management support into 
adult social care core staffing. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report in the revised format. 
 

6. Internal Audit Performance Status Report to 10 January 2022 (AI 6) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which updated 
the Committee on the Internal Audit Performance for 2021/22 to 10 January 
2022 against the Annual Audit Plan, highlighted areas of concern and areas 
where assurance could be given on the internal control framework. 
 
She advised the committee that work was on target to enable and influence 
the annual audit opinion. 
 
In reply to a question in respect of cost of living increases and the impact on 
council tax debt collection it was anticipated that there might be a small 
upward trend in the longer term due to this whilst the situation settled. 
 
In response to a question about the limited assurance given for home school 
transport it was confirmed that the issues were the same as previously 



 
5 

 

identified, however improvements had been made from the previous rating of 
no assurance.  Improvement actions had been agreed to be implemented by 
March 2022 and it was agreed that a verbal update could be given at the 
March meeting of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED: 
 

(i) The Audit Performance and results for 2021/22 to 10 January 
2022; and 

(ii) The highlighted areas of concern in relation to audits completed  
from the 2021/22 Audit Plan, including follow up work performed. 

 
7. Whistleblowing Annual Report and Policy (AI 7) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT) 

 
Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report which updated 
the committee on the nature and handling of any whistleblowing concerns 
which have been raised for the period January 2021 to December 2021. 
 
She advised the committee that in the past year there had been six recorded 
incidents which was an increase on the previous year.  There were no 
underlying patterns and it was encouraging that people felt able to come 
forward with their concerns. 
 
In response to questions the committee was advised that no further details 
were presented to the committee, however if there were recurring process 
issues these may be reported.  It was confirmed that there had been no 
multiple reports about the same matter. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED: 
 

(i) the report and the attached Appendix A; and 
(ii) the Whistleblowing Policy at Appendix B, where there were no 

proposed changes. 
 

8. Treasury Management Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter of 
2021/22 (AI 8) 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Michael Lloyd, Finance Manager introduced the report which informed the 
committee of the Council’s Treasury Management position as at 31st 
December 2021 and of the risks attached to that position. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that the current rate of inflation 
was a concern for some of the council's smaller investments, as in time it may 
cause them to not realise the expected return.  It was however suspected that 
there might be a rise in interest rates and it was clarified that the council's 
main investments continued to perform respectably considering the current 
financial climate. 
 



 
6 

 

RESOLVED that the committee NOTED: 
 

(i) that the Council's Treasury Management activities have remained 
within the Treasury Management Policy 2021/22 in the period up 
to 31st December 2021; and 

 
(ii) the actual Treasury Management indicators as at 31st December 

2021 set out in Appendix A of the report. 
 

9. Report to Governance & Audit & Standards Committee on complaints 
received into alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct by Members of 
the Council for the calendar year 2021 (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Peter Baulf, City Solicitor, introduced the report which updated the committee 
in relation to complaints which have been progressed within the calendar year 
2021 and which allege that Councillors may have breached the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
He confirmed that four complaints had been processed and all had been dealt 
with at the Initial Filtering Panel level.  Some had involved social media posts 
and he advised that councillors be careful when using social media. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the report and placed on record 
it's thanks to the Independent Persons. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press & Public (AI 10) 
 
The Chair advised that proceedings would be kept open until such time that 
the committee wished to discuss the exempt appendices to the following 
reports: 
 

(i) Property Investment Fund - Covid-19 Impact; and 
(ii) Procurement Management Information 

 
At the conclusion of the consideration of the non-exempt reports, the 
resolution to move into exempt session to consider the exempt appendices 
was passed and the committee entered exempt session.  The committee had 
no questions in respect of the exempt appendices to the two reports. 
 

11. Property Investment Fund - Covid-19 Impact (AI 11) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Jessica Mott, Senior Asset Manager, introduced the report which provided the 
committee with a summary of the response and impact of the Covid- 19 
pandemic on Portsmouth City Council's commercial property investments. 
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that as a landlord PCC had the 
discretion to offer rent free periods. 



 
7 

 

 
During the discussion the investments made by the council were commended 
as they had contributed to the economic stability of the council during difficult 
financial times. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the update report. 
 

12. Procurement Management Information (AI 12) 
 

TAKE IN REPORT) 
 
Peter Baulf, City Solicitor, introduced the report which provided evidence to 
allow the committee to evaluate the extent that Portsmouth City Council is 
producing contracts for goods, works and services in a legally compliant value 
for money basis. He advised that the Procurement Manager had raised no 
concerns and neither had he as City Solicitor. 
 
RESOLVED that the committee NOTED the update report. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.38 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Leo Madden 
Chair 

 

 


